

# County Council of Beaufort County Keep Beaufort County Beautiful Board Meeting

Chairman CHRIS CAMPBELL

Vice Chairman
CAROL MURPHY

**Council Liaison**PAULA BROWN

County Administrator
MICHAEL MOORE

Clerk to Council SARAH W. BROCK

Staff Support VICTORIA HOFFMAN

# **Administration Building**

Beaufort County Government Robert Smalls Complex 100 Ribaut Road

# Contact

Post Office Drawer 1228 Beaufort, South Carolina 299901-1228 (843) 255-2180 www.beaufortcountysc.gov

# Keep Beaufort County Beautiful Board Agenda

Thursday, October 24, 2024, at 1:00 PM

100 Ribaut Rd, Beaufort, S.C. 29902 Executive Conference Room

Public notification of this meeting has been published, posted, and distributed in compliance with the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act.

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (August 22, 2024)
- 4. INTRODUCTIONS
- 5. SUB-COMMITTEE UPDATES
  - a. EDUCATION AND LITTER ENFORCEMENT
  - b. LEGISLATIVE
  - c. BEAUTIFICATION
- 6. NEW BUSINESS
  - a. STAFF UPDATE
- 7. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 8. ADJOURNMENT

# **NEXT MEETING:**

DECEMBER 12, 2024, AT 1:00 PM
BEAUFORT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, COUNCIL CHAMBERS
100 RIBAUT RD, BEAUFORT, SC 29902





# Beaufort County Keep Beaufort County Beautiful Board Meeting Minutes

Beaufort County Administration Building August 22 , 1:00 p.m.



# Attendees:

Christopher Campbell, Chairman, District 1 Carol Murphy, Vice Chair, Council District 5 Pamela Floyd, Council District 3 Alice Howard, Councilwoman District 4 Paula Brown, County Council District 8

# Staff:

Dave Wilhelm, Public Works Interim Director

## Absentees:

Jessica Reitz, Council District 2

Vacant, Council District 4
Vacant, Council District 6
Vacant, Council District 7
Brenda McFee, Council District 8
Ford Bartholow, Council District 9
Diane Voge, District 10
Jean Fruh, District 11

## **Guests:**

n/a

- 1. Call to Order: 1:03 p.m.
- 2. Approval of Agenda: Approved
- 3. Approval of Minutes June 13th meeting minutes approved
- 4. UPDATES:
  - Discussion for best use of \$50,000 General Fund budget item. (1) Landscape improvements for the round-about at the intersection of Joe Frazier Road/Pine Grove Road/Morrall Drive (2) Anti-litter billboard on Highway 170 in Okatie (3) awarding a contract for additional litter control. PW staff will work with the KBCB board to coordinate efforts and move the respective projects forward.
  - KBCB board and PW staff to reach out to the City of Beaufort to discuss options for the proposed plastic bag ordinance.
  - PW staff to research the Palmetto Pride funding for education and supplies.
  - Discussion to help incentivize private communities to eliminate the use of Styrofoam and move toward the use of reusable cups. A suggestion was made to use the KBCB board as a "clearinghouse" for funding requests. The funding, if awarded, would be a small amount to help provide a catalyst for clubs to change to a more sustainable practice. KBCB board to continue conversation at the next meeting to determine if the idea has merit and should move forward.
  - PW staff to check on the status of the litter index report and update as needed.
- 5. ADJOURNMENT: 1:55 p.m.